

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY  
STATE OF MISSOURI

-VS-

WAYNE CHARLES MARSONETTE  
2614 Whitetail Ln  
O'Fallon, MO 63368

**Aliases:**  
Wayne C Marsonette

**Defendant**

RACE: White  
SEX: Male  
DOB: 11/09/1969  
HGT: 6'04"  
WGT: 240lbs.  
P.D.: Maryland Heights  
ORI Number: MO0950H00  
OCN:  
CASE ID: 189379580  
RPT NO: 16-00826  
CT. NO:

**CHARGES**

Count: 01 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY  
Count: 02 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY  
Count: 03 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY  
Count: 04 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY  
Count: 05 TAMPERING WITH AIRPLANE 1ST DEGREE - CLASS C FELONY  
Count: 06 TAMPERING WITH AIRPLANE 1ST DEGREE - CLASS C FELONY  
Count: 07 TAMPERING WITH AIRPLANE 1ST DEGREE - CLASS C FELONY  
Count: 08 FRAUDULENT USE OF CREDIT DEVICE (VALUE \$500 OR MORE) – CLASS D FELONY  
Count: 09 FRAUDULENT USE OF CREDIT DEVICE (VALUE \$500 OR MORE) – CLASS D FELONY

**COMPLAINT**

State of Missouri )  
County of St. Louis ) SS

**(HOLD FOR GRAND JURY)**

Comes now the undersigned complainant, being duly sworn upon oath, and under penalties of perjury, and states that there is probable cause to believe that the above-named defendant committed the following crime(s):

**COUNT: 01 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about June 30, 2014, at 3127 Creve Coeur Mill Road, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine a writing, namely a Piper Navajo flight log, knowing that it had been made and authenticated so that it purported to have been made with different terms.

570.090-001Y19372589.

**COUNT: 02 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 2, 2014, at 3127 Creve Coeur Mill Road, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine a writing, namely a Beechcraft Baron flight log, knowing that it had been made and authenticated so that it purported to have been made with different terms.

570.090-001Y19372589.

**COUNT: 03 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 7, 2014, at 1869 Craig Park Court, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine a writing, namely a June 2014 expense report, knowing that it had been made and authenticated so that it purported to have been made with different terms.

570.090-001Y19372589.

**COUNT: 04 FORGERY – CLASS C FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 570.090, RSMo, committed the class C felony of forgery, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 14, 2014, at 3127 Creve Coeur Mill Road, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant, with the purpose to defraud, transferred with the knowledge or belief that it would be used as genuine a writing, namely a Cessna 172 flight log, knowing that it had been made and authenticated so that it purported to have been made with different terms.

570.090-001Y19372589.

**COUNT: 05 TAMPERING WITH AIRPLANE 1ST DEGREE - CLASS C FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), RSMo, committed the class C felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 9, 2014, in the county of St. Louis, State of Missouri, at 3127 Creve Coeur Mill Road, the defendant knowingly and without the consent of the owner possessed and unlawfully operated an airplane, a Cessna 172.

569.080-003Y20052999.

**COUNT: 06 TAMPERING WITH AIRPLANE 1ST DEGREE - CLASS C FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), RSMo, committed the class C felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 10, 2014, in the county of St. Louis, State of Missouri, at 3127 Creve Coeur Mill Road, the defendant knowingly and without the consent of the owner possessed and unlawfully operated an airplane, a Cessna 172.

569.080-003Y20052999.

**COUNT: 07 TAMPERING WITH AIRPLANE 1ST DEGREE - CLASS C FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 569.080.1(2), RSMo, committed the class C felony of tampering in the first degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about July 14, 2014, in the county of St. Louis, State of Missouri, at 3127 Creve Coeur Mill Road, the defendant knowingly and without the consent of the owner possessed and unlawfully operated an airplane, a Cessna 172.

569.080-003Y20052999.

**COUNT: 08 FRAUDULENT USE OF CREDIT DEVICE (VALUE \$500 OR MORE) – CLASS D FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 570.130, RSMo, committed the class D felony of fraudulent use of a credit device, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that between December 3, 2014 and December 28, 2014, in the county of St. Louis, State of Missouri, at 16625 Swingley Ridge Road, the defendant used a credit device, namely a Visa credit card ending in 9769, for the purpose of obtaining services from DoubleTree Hotel, which services were of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing that the defendant's use of the device was unauthorized.

570.130-001Y19652699.

**COUNT: 09 FRAUDULENT USE OF CREDIT/DEBIT DEVICE (VALUE \$500 OR MORE) – CLASS D FELONY**

That Wayne Marsonette , in violation of Section 570.130, RSMo, committed the class D felony of fraudulent use of a credit device, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011, RSMo, in that between January 4, 2015 and January 28, 2015, in the county of St. Louis, State of Missouri, at 16625 Swingley Ridge Road, the defendant used a credit device, namely a Visa credit card ending in 9769, for the purpose of obtaining services from Doubletree Hotel, which services were of a value of at least five hundred dollars, knowing that the defendant's use of the device was unauthorized.

570.130-001Y19652699.

The undersigned Prosecutor informs the Court on information and belief that the above offense(s) herein charged were committed.

---

Assistant Prosecuting Attorney MBE

Date

Ct. No.

Div. Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri

---